effects of the issue of ordinary shares on the net assets of the Group, had the issue (and the
adjustments set out below as described in notes 1 to 4) taken place on 31 October 2020. The pro
forma statement of net assets has been prepared for illustrative purposes only in accordance with
Annex II of the Prospectus Directive Regulation and should be read in conjunction with the
notes set out below. Because of its nature, such statement addresses a hypothetical situation and
therefore does not represent the Group’s financial position as at 31 October 2020. No account has
been taken of any results or other activity since 31 October 2020.

The unaudited pro forma financial information set out below is compiled on the basis set out above
and in accordance with the accounting policies applied in preparing the Group’s consolidated
historical financial information for the 18 months ended 31 October 2020 included in Part III.

101

Net assets
at

31 October
2020

Note 1

£000

Non-cash
movement

£000

Adjustment
for issue of

Placing
shares

pursuant to
the Placing

Note 2

£000

Adjustment
for

repayment
of existing
bank debt

and
shareholder
loan notes

Note 3

£000

Unaudited
pro forma
net assets

Note 4

£000

Non-current assets
Goodwill 31,249 31,249
Intangible assets 412 412
Property, plant and equipment 9,310 9,310
Right-of-use assets 20,600 20,600
Investments 20 20
Investment property 175 175

61,766 61,766

Current assets
Inventories 23,198 23,198
Trade and other receivables 44,558 44,558
Cash and cash equivalents 342 60,700 (60,546) 496

68,098 60,700 (60,546) 68,252

Total assets 129,864 60,700 (60,546) 130,018
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 40,307 40,307
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 17,681 (12,868) 4,813
Lease liabilities 5,202 5,202
Tax payable 1,984 1,984

65,174 (12,868) 52,306

Non-current liabilities
Interest bearing loans and borrowings 43,079 4,599 (47,678) –
Lease liabilities 16,200 16,200
Other financial liabilities 5,410 (5,410) –
Deferred tax liabilities 54 54

64,743 (811) (47,678) 16,254

Total liabilities 129,917 (811) (60,546) 68,560

Net assets (53) 811 60,700 – 61,458

—————
(1) The financial information has been extracted, without material adjustment, from the unaudited consolidated historical financial

information of the Group as set out in Part III: “Historical Financial Information” of this Document.
(2) The net proceeds of the Placing of £60.7 million are calculated on the basis that the Company places 42,666,677 new Ordinary

Shares of £0.01 each at a price of 150 pence per share, net of estimated expenses in connection with the Placing of
approximately £3.3 million.

(3) As set out in paragraph 10 of Part 1, The Placing and Secondary Placing.

[…]

one month of that right arising. The offeror may impose a time limit on the rights of minority
shareholders to be bought out, but that period cannot end less than three months after the
end of the acceptance period. If a shareholder exercises its rights, the offeror is bound to
acquire those shares on the terms of the offer or on such other terms as may be agreed.

7. Directors’ interests in the Company
7.1 Save as disclosed in this paragraph 7, none of the Directors nor any other member of their

respective families is, or following Admission will be, interested in any share capital of the
Company. In this paragraph 7, family has the meaning given in the glossary to the AIM
Rules.

7.2 Immediately prior to and immediately following Admission, the beneficial and non-beneficial
interests in the Ordinary Shares of the Directors, senior managers and other members of
their respective families are and will be as follows:

Shareholder

Number of
Ordinary
Shares

immediately
prior to

Admission

Percentage of
the issued
Ordinary

Share capital
immediately

prior to
Admission

Number of
the Ordinary

Shares
following

Admission

Percentrage
of the issued

Ordinary
Share capital

following
Admisssion

Paul Young 13,117,998 47.99 10,288,187 14.70
David Brind 2,053,643 7.51 1,540,233 2.20
Michael Young 1,442,105 5.28 775,438 1.11
Chris Young 1,412,112 5.17 745,445 1.06
Paul Young Discretionary Settlement
2021 680,363 2.49 680,363 0.97
John Hope 549,492 2.01 412,119 0.59
Patricia Rice 477,507 1.75 358,131 0.51
Stephen Ryecroft 477,507 1.75 358,131 0.51
Ben Maxted 293,941 1.08 220,456 0.31
Jay MacKay 268,657 0.98 201,493 0.29
Stephen Smith — 0.00 50,000 0.07
Gerard Murray — 0.00 40,000 0.06

7.3 Save as disclosed in this paragraph 7, no Director has any interest, whether direct or
indirect, in any transaction which is or was unusual in its nature or conditions or significant to
the business of the Company taken as a whole and which was effected by the Company
during the current or immediately preceding period or during any earlier financial period which
remains in any respect outstanding or unperformed.

124

7.4 No Director nor any member of his family (as defined in the AIM Rules) has a related
financial product (as defined in the AIM Rules) whose value is determined in whole or in part

[…]

Guidance and Transparency Rules, a shareholder is required to notify the Company of the
percentage his voting rights if the percentage which he holds (directly or indirectly) reaches,
exceeds or falls below 3 per cent. (and thereafter at every 1 per cent.) until it reaches
100 per cent.

8.2 Save as disclosed in paragraph 8.4, the Directors are not aware of any person who, directly
or indirectly, jointly or severally immediately prior to Admission is interested in 3 per cent. or
more of the issued ordinary share capital of the Company.

8.3 Save as disclosed in paragraph 8.4, the Directors are not aware of any person who, directly
or indirectly, jointly or severally immediately following Admission will be interested in 3 per
cent. or more of the issued ordinary share capital of the Company.

8.4 The following Shareholders own 3 per cent. or more of the issued ordinary share capital of
the Company or will own 3 per cent. or more immediately following Admission:

Shareholder

Number of
Ordinary
Shares

immediately
prior to

Admission

Percentage
of the
issued

Ordinary
Share
capital

immediately
prior to

Admission

Number of
the Ordinary

Shares
following

Admission

Percentage
of the
issued

Ordinary
Share
capital

following
Admission

Paul Young* 13,798,361 50.48 10,968,550 15.67
Premier Miton Group plc — 0.00 10,500,000 15.00
Liontrust Investment Partners LLP — 0.00 8,077,673 11.54
Hargreave Hale Ltd — 0.00 4,773,333 6.82
Harwood Capital Management LLC — 0.00 4,266,666 6.10
Ninety One UK Limited — 0.00 3,729,167 5.33
Chelverton Asset Management Limited — 0.00 2,983,333 4.26
BlackRock Inc. — 0.00 2,978,829 4.26
Columbia Threadneedle Investments — 0.00 2,701,530 3.86
BMO Global Asset Management — 0.00 2,160,000 3.09
David Brind 2,053,643 7.51 1,540,233 2.20
Michael Young 1,442,105 5.28 775,438 1.11
Chris Young 1,412,112 5.17 745,445 1.06

—————
* Paul Young has a direct pre-Admission shareholding of 13,117,998 Existing Ordinary Shares and 47.99 per cent. of the

Existing Share Capital. Paul Young also has an indirect pre-Admission legal shareholding as a trustee of the Paul Young
Discretionary Settlement Trust 2021, of which he is one of two trustees. He is not a beneficiary of the Trust. Immediately
following Admission, Paul Young will have a direct shareholding of 10,288,187 Ordinary Shares and 14.70 per cent. of the
Enlarged Share Capital and an indirect legal (but not beneficial) shareholding as a trustee of the Paul Young